
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE: March 5, 2026 
 
TO: Zoning Hearing Officer 
 
FROM: Code Compliance and Planning staff 
 
SUBJECT: Appeal of Administrative Citation for Unpermitted Grading 
 
 County File Number: VIO2025-00199 
 
 
APPEAL/APPELLANT 
 
In response to a complaint filed on November 4, 2025, and subsequent inspection of 
grading work involving approximately 2,500 cubic yards of excavation on the subject 
property, the County issued a Notice of Violation on November 19, 2025. On January 5, 
2026, the subject property owner, John Quinlan, submitted an appeal of a citation 
issued on December 30, 2025, that included the $100 fine and request for hearing in 
accordance with County Ordinance Code Section 1.40.090. The appeal alleges that the 
property owners have not been provided accessible copies of photos/videos or 
evidence referenced in County notices and correspondence.    
 
PROPERTY INFORMATION 
 
Owner/Responsible Party: John Quinlan and Candice Hixon Quinlan 
 
Owners Address: 462-720 Circle Drive, Westwood, CA 96137 
 
APN: 066-100-160 
 
Address of Violation: Miramontes Point Road. The property is undeveloped and does 
not have an address assigned by the County Building Department 
 
Size: Approximately 26.09 acres 
 
Land Use: Undeveloped; no legal structure has been permitted on site. 
 
Zoning: PAD/CD 
 
General Plan Land Use Designation: Agriculture 
 
Sphere-of-influence: City of Half Moon Bay 



 
Water Supply/Sewage Disposal: Well water 
 
Fire District: Coastside Fire Protection District 
 
Flood Zone: Zone X, Area of Minimal Flooding 
 
ENFORCEMENT TIMELINE SUMMARY: 
 
Date  Action 
 
November 3, 2025 - Complaint Received. 
 
November 4, 2025 - Complaint Verified via Inspection. 
 
November 19, 2025 - Notice of Violation Issued (Attachment C). 
 
December 30, 2025 - Administrative Citation for $100 (Attachment D). 
 
January 5, 2026 - Appeal of Administrative Citation filed (Attachment A). 
 
February 18, 2026 - Notification of Appeal Hearing Letter sent. 
 
March 5, 2026 - Zoning Hearing Officer public hearing. 
 
KEY ISSUES 
 
A. STAFF RESPONSE TO POINTS OF APPEAL 
 
 The Appeal and Request for Hearing is based on the appellant’s request for the 

review of the documentation supporting the citation, asserting that they were not 
provided accessible copies of the photographs, videos, or other evidentiary 
materials referenced in County notices and correspondence pertaining to the 
violation.  

 
 On November 17, 2025, Joe/John Quinlan submitted a Public Records Act (PRA) 

request for relevant documents. On December 10, 2025, staff provided 
documents responsive to the PRA request, including documentation contained in 
the County’s case file and materials referenced in enforcement correspondence. 
On January 6, 2026, Joe/John Quinlan stated in an email that they could not 
access the files. Files were re-sent by County staff on January 13, 2026. The 
appellant confirmed via email that he received the files on February 2, 2026.  

 
 The County has posted hard copy notices at the property, including citations, a 

Stop Work Notice, and a Construction Site Inspection form (correction letter for 
erosion control).  



 
 Based upon County inspections following the posting of such notices, the owner 

disregarded the posted notices, continued unpermitted work, and failed to apply 
adequate erosion control measures.  

 
 The County provided the requested case documents. The posted notices serve as 

adequate notice to the owner of applicable regulations and require corrective 
action. In receiving these notices, the owner should have stopped all work and 
applied erosion control by the set deadlines but did not. Therefore, staff 
recommend that the Zoning Hearing Officer deny the appeal and uphold the 
Administrative Citation.  

 
B. BASIS OF VIOLATION 
 
 The subject property is located on Miramontes Point Road, east of the Moonridge 

Apartment development, on a private road used to access the rural, subject 
property and other rural parcels to the east. The property is undeveloped, with a 
flat portion that runs along a drainage with terrain steepening to the north.  

 
 Based on the timing of the complaint, staff concluded the subject property was 

subject to unpermitted grading and excavation in November 2025 that cut into the 
hillside and modified the natural landform. The grading work involved 
approximately 2,500 cubic yards of grading, involving leveling of topography, 
gravelling of the leveled area, and excavation of an unsupported approximately 
10-12 foot cut face in upslope areas of the property.  

 
 As the County informed the owner on November 4, 2025, the work was conducted 

without the Grading Permit required pursuant to Section 9283 of Chapter 5 of the 
County of San Mateo Building Code (Grading Regulations): 

 
 SECTION 9283. PERMIT REQUIREMENTS. For the purpose of this Chapter 5 

and to establish an orderly procedure for excavating, grading, filling and clearing, 
land disturbing activities shall be handled in two distinct phases. 

 
 1. Grading: A grading permit shall be required for activities involving grading 

except as exempted below in Section 9284.  
 
 2. Clearing: A land clearing permit for the removal of vegetation shall be 

required when:  
 
  a. The land area to be cleared is 5,000 sq. ft. or greater, within any two-

year period except in County Scenic Corridors where vegetation 
removal is greater than 1,000 sq. ft.  

 
  b. Existing slopes are greater than 20 percent.  
 



  c. The land area to be cleared is in any sensitive habitat or buffer zone 
as identified in the County General Plan 

 
 Responsible party: The property owners, John and Candice Quinlan, owned the 

property in 2025 when the Notice of Violation and Administrative Citation were 
issued and still own the property today. As owners, they are responsible for work 
performed on their property (even if the work was performed by tenants), including 
unpermitted grading into the mountain, and leveling the topography to store 
shipping containers. Such work occurred before and after the County provided 
written notice and clear communication to stop work until required permits are 
obtained.  

 
 Confirmed Violation: The violations were confirmed on site visits performed by 

Code Compliance staff on November 4, 2025, and subsequent dates. 
 
 Due Process: The Planning and Building Department has followed the codified 

procedures to ensure due process for the recipients of the Notice of Violation and 
Administrative Citation. 

 
 Integrity of Permit Requirements: Without use of administrative fines when 

necessary to enforce permitting and zoning requirements, there is less incentive 
for compliance, those property owners who abide by the requirements are unfairly 
subjected to added expense, and important environmental protections other 
regulatory objectives may be undermined. 

 
 Actions Necessary for Case Resolution:  In order to close the active violation 

case, the property owners must bring the property into a state of compliance and 
notify the Code Compliance Section so verification can occur. If the Zoning 
Hearing Officer orders abatement by a set date and abatement occurs on or 
before that set date, no additional fines will be pursued, provided any outstanding 
fines are paid.  

 
CASE CHRONOLOGY 
 
The summary of key actions and events (secondary events are shown as indented), 
concerning the violation is compiled from Case Activity Notes from the County’s permit 
tracking system, Accela, specifically from the violation case (No. VIO2025-00199) and 
other sources as noted (see Attachment E).  
 
1. November 3, 2025: Complaint of excessive grading on the property. Photos of 

grading into a mountain were sent by complainant.  
 
2. November 3, 2025: Senior Code Compliance Officer John Bologna left a voice 

message for property owner, advising him to stop all work, until it is determined 
whether a permit is required.  

 



a. November 4, 2025: Senior Code Officer John Bologna spoke with 
property owner via telephone. Property owner did not believe that a 
grading permit was required, and they described the active work as a 
“scrub.” The property owner gave John Bologna consent to view the 
property from the private right-of-way.  

 
b. November 4, 2025: Senior Code Officer John Bologna spoke with Joe 

Quinlan, the son of the property owner. Joe explained that the work 
done is a “scrub” and for erosion purposes only. Joe also claimed to 
set up shipping containers temporarily on the property.  

 
3. November 4, 2025: Code Enforcement Officer Kevin Thorpe met with Joe Quinlan 

at the property. Kevin Thorpe inspected the property and confirmed the violation 
as numerous yards of earth were removed from the hillside and placed on the 
property to make a parking pad for heavy equipment. 

 
4. November 5, 2025: Kevin Thorpe updated Senior Planner Camille Leung about 

the violation. Camille’s direction was to stop all work and implement erosion 
control measures. The property is zoned for agricultural use, where the parking of 
equipment is not a principally permitted use. This information was relayed to Joe 
Quinlan in an email by Kevin Thorpe. 

 
5. November 12, 2025: Senior Planner Camille Leung, Senior Code Enforcement 

John Bologna, and Code Enforcement Officer Kevin Thorpe conducted an 
inspection of the property. A Stop Work Notice (SWN) and Construction Site 
Inspection Form for corrective erosion control were issued by Kevin Thorpe and 
posted on site. Kevin Thorpe emailed the property owner the list of violations.  

 
6. November 17, 2025: Staff received a Public Records Act (PRA) request within an 

emailed complaint against our actions.   
 
7. November 19, 2025: A Notice of Violation was sent to the property owners by 

Kevin Thorpe.  
 
8. November 19, 2025: Kevin Thorpe sent a letter to property owner identifying five 

items that need to be corrected by November 26, 2025.  
 

a. November 25, 2025: Camille Leung responded to numerous emails from 
Joe Quinlan regarding the County’s authority to regulate uses within 
required buffer zones from and areas adjacent to streams and riparian 
vegetation.  

 
b. December 16, 2025: Kevin Thorpe sent Joe Quinlan an email asking to 

meet at the property to verify if more work has been done since the Stop 
Work Notice was issued.  

 



9. December 22, 2025: Joe Quinlan responded to Kevin Thorpe’s email and denied 
the request for an inspection.  

 
10. December 23, 2025: Kevin Thorpe conducted a site visit and confirmed that 

further work had been done since the Stop Work Notice was issued. Numerous 
posts and cross rails had been erected for a horse corral. The dirt piles near corral 
were not covered as mentioned in the Construction Site Inspection Form.  

 
11. December 30, 2025: Administrative Citation of $100 issued citing non-compliance 

with Zoning Regulations Section 8602. The correct/updated violation is pursuant 
to Section 9283 of Chapter 5 of the County of San Mateo Building Code (Grading 
Regulations). 

 
12. December 31, 2025: Kevin Thorpe inspected the property from the right-of-way. 

During the visit, it was observed that more cross rails were erected on the corral.  
 
13. January 5, 2026: Property owner appeals Administrative Citation. 
 
14. January 8, 2026: Kevin Thorpe inspected the property from the right-of-way. Since 

the Stop Work Notice was issued, further work was done on the horse corral, 
where work now appears to be completed.   

 
15. January 13, 2026: Between December 10, 2025, and January 13, 2026, the 

County tried three times to provide the requested case documents.  
 
16. February 2, 2026: Joe Quinlan confirmed he received the requested documents 

(Attachment H).   
 
17. March 5, 2026: Citation Appeal Hearing 
 
APPEAL PROCEDURES 
 
Section 1.40.090 of the County Ordinance Code allows any recipient of an 
administrative citation to request an appeal hearing to contest that there was a violation 
or that he or she is the responsible party by completing a Request for Hearing form and 
returning it to the County within 14 days from the date of the administrative citation. The 
Request for Hearing form shall include a brief statement of material facts supporting the 
appellant’s claim that no violation occurred, or no penalties or other remedies shall be 
imposed. In accordance with these procedures, the property owners filed a timely and 
complete appeal.  
 
Section 1.40.120 regulates the Zoning Hearing Officer’s decision and administrative 
order. The Zoning Hearing Officer shall only consider evidence that is relevant to 
whether the violation occurred and whether the person responsible has caused or 
maintained the violation on the date specified in the administrative citation. After 
considering all of the testimony and evidence submitted at the hearing, the Zoning 



Hearing Officer shall issue a written decision to uphold or cancel all or part of the 
administrative citation and shall list the reasons for that decision.  
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Under Section 1.40.090(b), the Request for Hearing “shall include a brief statement of 
material facts supporting the appellant's claim that no violation occurred or no penalties 
or other remedies shall be imposed.” The sole basis of the appeal stated in appellant’s 
Request for Hearing form was the County’s alleged failure to produce the records 
supporting the citation.  
 
The posted notices serve as adequate notice to the owner of applicable regulations and 
required corrective action. In receiving these notices, the owner should have stopped all 
work and applied erosion control by the set deadlines but did not.  
 
The County attempted to provide the requested case documents multiple times, most 
recently on January 13, 2026.  On February 2, 2026, Joe Quinlan confirmed he received 
the requested documents (Attachment H).  
 
Staff recommends that the Zoning Hearing Officer deny the appeal and uphold the 
Administrative Citation. Staff requests that the decision issued by the Zoning Hearing 
Officer include an Administrative Order to STOP ALL WORK, apply proper erosion 
control, and obtain the necessary permits to resolve these violations by a set date.  
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Appeal and Request for Hearing 
B. Vicinity Map 
C. Notice of Violation (2025) 
D. Administrative Citation (2025) 
E. Summary of Case Activity VIO2025-00199 
F. Site photos 2025 
G. Stop Work Notice (2025) 
H. Email between County staff and Joe Quinlan 


























































